
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
TUESDAY 13 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 

 
MICROSOFT TEAMS*  

 
*This meeting will be held remotely via the Microsoft Teams application. Should any members of 
the public wish to join this meeting, please contact member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm on 
Monday 12 October. 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Tindall 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Barrett 
Councillor Arslan 
Councillor Mahmood 
 

Councillor Suqlain Mahmood (Chairman) 
Councillor Sinha 
Councillor Townsend (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Claughton 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Allen 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 
 Report to follow 

 
8. COVID-19 UPDATE  (Pages 12 - 24) 

 
9. NEW NORMAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 
 



1 

 

MINUTES  
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
8 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
Present: 
Cllr Adeleke Cllr Sobaan Mahmood 
Cllr Barrett  Cllr Sinha  
Cllr Chapman Cllr Symington 
Cllr Claughton Cllr Tindall 
Cllr Suqlain Mahmood (Chairman)  
  
Also Present:  
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services 
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Officers:  

M Brookes 
L Roberts 
N Howcutt 
B Hosier 
C Baker 
F Hussain 
F Jump 
B Trueman 
T Angel 

 Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted Services 
Assistant Director – Performance, People and Innovation 
Assistant Director – Finance and Resources 
Group Manager – Procurement and Contracted Services 
Group Manager – Revenues, Benefits and Fraud 
Group Manager – Legal and Corporate Services 
Group Manager- Financial Services 
Group Manager – Technology and Digital Transformation 
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 

 
The meeting started at 6.32 pm. 
 
 
OS/001/20 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 were agreed by the members 
present and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.  
 
OS/002/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Guest.   
 
OS/003/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman declared an interest as he is a Director of a company based in 
Dacorum which had received a grant from the council.  
 
OS/004/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
None. 

OS/005/20 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

None. 
 
OS/006/20 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Councillor Claughton said he had received an email from B Hosier but was still 
waiting for the detailed calculations of the pay-back period for the Berkhamsted 
multi-storey car park and asked if that could be carried over. M Brookes said he 
would review the information that B Hosier had previously sent to Councillor 
Claughton and would provide further details if possible.  
 
Councillor Symington said some of her unanswered queries from the previous 
meeting hadn’t been picked up as action points. She felt frustrated and questioned 

the process of how we deal with action points, especially when a member is 
dissatisfied with the response received from an officer.  
 
Following a discussion about how to resolve the issue, the Chairman suggested the 
following: 
 
If the minutes are published before the next meeting and a member feels there is 
anything inaccurate or incomplete, they should raise it before the next meeting.  
 
Any unresolved issues can be followed up with the responsible officer separately.  
 
Any points that need to be followed up will continue to be marked as action points in 
the minutes. The Chairman will highlight these during the meeting to ensure clarity. 
 
The action points raised by Councillors Claughton and Symington will be carried 
over to the next meeting.   
 
OS/007/20 QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
N Howcutt highlighted that due to timing issues the report was slightly out of date, 
however most of the numbers and significant issues still remain. He advised that the 
general fund had a pressure of £5.8M; the caveat of that was at the time of 

producing the report we were unaware of how much we may receive from the 
Governments lost income reimbursement scheme. He suggested it could be 
approximately £1.2M from the guidance released last week but we wouldn’t know 
the exact figure until later on this year. The HRA has a projected surplus of £900k, 

the underspends and overspends are also linked to coronavirus. In regards to 
Capital, there has been increased expenditure of £0.5M around waste services 
vehicles to support social distancing and an enhanced wheelie bin roll out.  
 
He explained that a large section of our overspend is linked to loss of income; 
investment property income is the largest at £2.7M followed by car parking income 
at £1M and garages income also at £1M. These figures will change throughout the 

year but there is still lots of uncertainty from now until year-end. He summarised that 
although the projections seem quite stark, they are directly related to coronavirus 
and will be monitored on a monthly basis.  
 
The Chairman asked if the projections were a worst case scenario approach. N 
Howcutt replied the projections were prudent but realistic due to the uncertainty. He 
said only time would tell.  
 
Councillor Tindall referred to capital slippage at points 1.3 and 1.4. He asked if we 
were monitoring that and being careful not to make any firm promises. N Howcutt 

Page 4



3 

 

advised that capital was monitored on a monthly basis to keep as up to date as 
possible and we were also working very hard with our partners to ensure they have 
the capacity to deliver. He explained that all work that was planned for this year 
wasn’t forgotten and will need to be rescheduled as soon as possible. He said we 

were trying to deliver what we can alongside government guidelines and will 
continue to work effectively and maintain the capital programme as much as we can.    
 
Councillor Tindall referred to paragraphs 5.2 and 8.2 concerning the waste services 
fleet and sought clarification on the reason for the overspend. N Howcutt explained 
that the procurement of the new fleet took longer than expected so we had to hire 
more vehicles and also put more maintenance in to the existing vehicles. He 
advised that approximately £40k was for additional vehicles to allow us to support 

social distancing to keep our workforce safe.  
 
Councillor Symington sought clarification on the makeup of investment property 
income. N Howcutt advised that tables one and two were our entire commercial 
assets portfolio from local neighbourhood shops to commercial assets such as The 
Forum and Marlowes. The key will be quarters three and four when all government 
grants would have been paid to businesses, the eat out to help out scheme ends 
and with the furlough scheme unrolling. He said they didn’t know what to expect 
over the next few months but they were projecting a 50% collection for the second 
half of the year. He added that they had distributed a business survey and 94% of 
our commercial asset portfolio said they were severely or significantly impacted by 
coronavirus which was concerning.  
 
Councillor Symington asked if there was a policy that surrounded helping with 
commercial rents or if it was dealt with on a case by case basis. N Howcutt advised 
that the commercial assets team would carry out rent reviews and deal with 
payment plans. If someone exceeded that or was looking for a rent reduction or rent 
holiday it would be escalated to N Howcutt or J Deane to review. Anything in excess 
of £10k would be escalated and reviewed with th
[...]
ny outstanding works. N Howcutt advised 
it would be in-year savings but the work would still need to be completed next year. 
The Chairman felt it wouldn’t be possible to double up the works and spend this 
years and next year’s budget and asked if some of that money could be used as 
savings. N Howcutt advised they had started looking at the budget setting for 
2021/22 so they would be discussing that in detail and putting together a 
programme for what is deliverable. He said they would need to put that money aside 
until then. The Chairman suggested it was just something to keep in mind during the 
budget setting process.  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 
 
OS/008/20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT – FINANCE AND 

RESOURCES 
 

Page 6



5 

 

N Howcutt drew attention to the 6 red KPI’s. He advised that they all linked to 

coronavirus and ran through each KPI to give some background. He welcomed 
questions from the committee.  
 
Councillor Symington referred to the KPI for time taken for debtors to pay. She 
queried at what point it would become a bad debt.  N Howcutt advised it would 
usually be 30 days of non-payment but we have been flexible due to coronavirus 
and the fact that we weren’t sending out reminders or enforcing payment. He added 
that the government had issued guidance on when you could and couldn’t chase 

debt and how you should do it.  
 
The Chairman said he had found the use of red font on the papers really useful to 
highlight key points in the report.  
 
Councillor Tindall said he trusted that we were taking a sympathetic and sensitive 
approach to our neighbourhood shops so they don’t have to close down. N Howcutt 

felt that we were a caring landlord and always try to communicate with our tenants 
and understand their concerns. He advised that ward members would always be 
made aware if we had a significant issue in the neighbourhood areas. 
 
Councillor Adeleke referred to the government guidance on debt recovery. He asked 
if th
[...]
fortable with the changes. He congratulated the officers on their hard work 
redesigning the building to keep everyone safe. He then asked if we had projected 
how many staff we would be able to allow in at any one time whilst the pandemic 
continued. B Hosier advised there were 240 seats within the five coloured zones 
including the Herts CCG and 160 of those seats would be for council staff only. He 
said he counted the seats every day and today for example there were 100 staff 
members in the building so we still had plenty of capacity.  
 
Councillor Tindall asked if there were any services lacking due to not being able to 
work in the office. B Hosier felt lockdown had proved that most roles could be 
carried out from home. He asked L Roberts if she had anything to add. L Roberts 
advised they were carrying out some work for learning from lockdown. She had one-
to-ones with group managers and it became clear that all services were able to 
continue with staff working from home. She said they had tried to be flexible so that 
those individuals that struggled to work from home could return to The Forum and 
those that preferred to work from home could continue to do so.  
 
Councillor Tindall asked for reassurance that we were monitoring the mental health 
of our staff during this difficult time. L Roberts advised we had launched a health 
and wellness briefing note for all staff informing them where to get internal and 
external support and one-to-ones between staff and their managers was still 
continuing virtually. She added that we had also had a good response from the staff 
survey.  
 
The Chairman referred to page 43 regarding case FFEI Ltd vs DBC and asked if the 
case was dropped. M Brookes advised we didn’t believe there was merit in their 
claim but a consent order was agreed to save costs to all parties on the basis that 
the council was not at fault.  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 
OS/010/20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT – PERFORMANCE, 

PEOPLE AND INNOVATION  
 
L Roberts introduced the report and drew attention to the performance data and 
KPI’s. She summarised the key areas within the report and welcomed questions 

from the committee.  
 
Councillor Symington said Councillor Tindall had asked the question she was going 
to ask about the mental health of staff earlier on in the meeting but she wanted to 
echo his points and reiterate the importance of the topic. She then referred to the 
black lives matter reports in the media and asked if the council had any policies to 
deal with these issues in the community. L Roberts advised that we had an equality 
and diversity policy to address any concerns and that has been discussed with the 
leadership team. We also monitor our social media channels to make sure 
everything that is commented on or about is appropriate. She said she hadn’t been 

made aware of any specific issues or impact on the council.  
 
Councillor Adeleke asked how staff were assisted on the leadership programme and 
if it was limited to management only. He also asked if staff could be funded to take 
on external training courses. L Roberts explained we had a series of online courses 
that were open to anyone in the organisation to improve individual skills and we also 
supported and funded external courses. She advised that the new normal leadership 

Page 8



7 

 

programme would be discussed with the new chief executive once she has 
commenced her role.  
 
Councillor Adeleke queried the impact coronavirus had on our sickness levels. L 
Roberts said there was a big impact at the beginning of lockdown due to shielding 
guidelines but in terms of sickness levels she would need to come back to members 
with the figures.       Action: L Roberts 
 
The Chairman asked if there were any plans to improve our website. L Roberts 
advised they had done some signposting which was co-ordinated with HCC. She 
asked B Trueman if there was anything he wanted to add. B Trueman suggested it 
was possibly time for a review of the website but he welcomed any feedback in the 
meantime on any particular issues. He advised the website was split between his 
team and the communications team but he was happy to be the point of contact. He 
added that they were constantly adding functionalities and ensuring transactional 
contact can be made through the council.  
 
The Chairman asked if we were working more efficiently now or previously. L 
Roberts felt that was a difficult question to answer and to measure. She said overall 
the performance was good but different, and we have been able to provide flexibility 
to staff and staff were happy and productive.  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.   
 
OS/011/20 ALLOTMENTS 
 
N Howcutt introduced the item and advised that this report was due at the March 
meeting but was cancelled due to coronavirus. He summarised the key points within 
the report and welcomed questions.  
 
Councillor Tindall referred to the project at Windmill Road and noted that the report 
said there was little demand for these plots which was incorrect. He advised that 
Councillor England had a list of local residents that were waiting for these plots. N 
Howcutt explained that it was a timing issue and at the point of the report being 
published we had no demand for these plots but he had since spoken with 
Councillor England about the demand from local residents. Councillor Tindall asked 
if the minutes could include the up to date figures which N Howcutt agreed he would 
provide.        Action: N Howcutt  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 
OS/012/20 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
There were no changes to the work programme.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.34 pm. 

Page 9



Finance and Resources OSC Action Points 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response  

 
7 July & 8 
September  
 

Councillor Claughton asked for 
the detailed calculations of the 
pay-back period for the 
Berkhamsted multi-storey car 
park. 

B Hosier/M 
Brookes 

Ongoing  

 
7 July & 8 
September  
 
 

Councillor Symington advised 
that her queries relating to the 
consultation for the Water Lane 
car park were still ongoing.  
 

B Hosier Ongoing  

 
8 
September 
 

Councillor Symington asked 
which of the Everyone Active 
figures would have been 
reported at the July meeting. N 
Howcutt replied the relief of the 
management fee and the top-up 
of furlough pay. Councillor 
Symington said that wasn’t what 

was said in the minutes. N 
Howcutt said he would have to 
go back and check the papers 
but the financials had been 
published and made widely 
available. 

N Howcutt 14 
September 

Mark Brookes has responded to members in detail on EA 
payments made. The information was confidential and 
commercially sensitive so cannot be disclosed to any third 
parties or discussed in any public forum. 

 
8 
September 
 

Councillor Tindall asked if the 
minutes could include the up to 
date allotment waiting list figures 
which N Howcutt agreed he 
would provide.    

N Howcutt  As of the 1st October the waiting list for allotments is 603. 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



8 
September 
 

Councillor Adeleke queried the 
impact coronavirus had on our 
sickness levels. L Roberts said 
there was a big impact at the 
beginning of lockdown due to 
shielding guidelines but in terms 
of sickness levels she would 
need to come back to members 
with the figures.   

L Roberts  1 October 
2020 

There has been two members of staff that have had 
Coronavirus. This is was at the beginning of the pandemic. 

 

P
age 11



 
 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 13th October 2020 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: COVID-19 IMPACT PAPER 
 

Contact: Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council and  Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate & Contracted Services  
 
Author/Responsible, Officer: 
 
Sally Marshall, Chief Executive 
 
James Deane, Corporate Direc
[...]
 to ensure 

shops are managing queuing appropriately and are opening/operating safely 
 

 
2.36 Safe distancing and hygiene signs have been placed at the entrance to parks and 

open spaces and play areas which have also now been reopened. 
 

3. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 

3.1 Members will note that this report comprehensively reports the actions taken in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic during the last quarter.  The report also 
summarises the financial impact on the Council as currently forecast.   

 
3.2 Officers will keep under review any impact on service delivery and associated 

financial implications arising from the pandemic, particularly leading into the period of 
preparation for any impact resulting from winter pressures.  Officers will continue to 
provide appropriate briefings and reports to Portfolio Holders and elected members 
on a regular basis. 

 
 

Page 24



 

Report for: 
Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 13 October 2020 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
New Normal Programme Update  

Contact: 
Cllr Andrew Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate and Contracted Services 
 
Author/Responsible Officers: 
Sally Marshall – Chief Executive 
Linda Roberts – Assistant Director (Performance, People & 
Innovation) 
 

Purpose of report: To update members on the continued progress of the New 
Normal Programme which is a council wide approach to 
continuous improvement and change. 

Recommendations 
The Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
are recommended to review and note the progress made. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications 

Financial   
The New Normal project has £93,495 that was drawn down 
from reserves in November 2019. Pilot projects were 
developed for both RPA and BPR and the results of the pilots 
are contained in this repo

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

13 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Adeleke Cllr Sobaan Mahmood 
Cllr Barrett  Cllr Sinha  
Cllr Chapman Cllr Symington 
Cllr Claughton Cllr Tindall 
Cllr Guest Cllr Townsend (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Suqlain Mahmood (Chairman)  
  
Also Present:  
 
Councillor Williams – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services 
Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Officers:  

S Marshall 
J Deane 
M Brookes 
L Roberts 
T Angel 

 Chief Executive 
Corporate Director – Finance and Operations 
Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted Services 
Assistant Director – Performance, People and Innovation 
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 

The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 were agreed by the members 
present and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 



COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Chairman highlighted that 3 of the 5 action points had been completed and 
closed down. He asked for an update on the two ongoing action points raised by 
Councillors Claughton and Symington.  
 
Councillor Claughton advised that Mark Brookes had emailed him and he was 
expecting some further information later this week. The Chairman asked if he was 
happy for the action point to be closed. Councillor Claughton confirmed it could be 
removed and he would raise the issue again at the next meeting if he wasn’t satisfied 

with the additional information.  
 
Councillor Symington explained that her query was around the wider consultation 
process rather than just Water Lane but it was that consultation that highlighted the 
issue. She said she received some more information yesterday from Ben Hosier and 
had replied so she was happy for the action point to be closed for now. She added 
that she wasn’t satisfied with how the Water Lane consultation was conducted and 
would like to ensure that future consultations enabled more people to be involved in 
them and were made available at a more appropriate time of the year.  
 

7   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

J Deane apologised for the late submission of the report due to the additional detail 
and uncertainty that we wouldn’t normally experience. He gave a detailed 
presentation to the committee and welcomed questions.  
 
Councillor Symington questioned if there was any scope to increase ours fees in 
certain areas. J Deane replied there could be and they would look at income streams 
from all areas through the budget setting process.  
 
Councillor Townsend felt it was difficult to look at this strategy in isolation from the 
capital strategy and suggested it would be useful to put the information together. His 
understanding was that the marked reserves would impact our ability to deliver on 
our capital programme and if we were able to see them both alongside then we 
would understand the impact we’re making in terms of our future spend. J Deane 
explained that the call on reserves that were required from the capital programme 
were already factored in to this strategy and he drew attention to Appendix B. He 
advised that we had a fully financed capital programme at present. It was a five year 
programme and was approved with the budget every February.   
 
Councillor Tindall referred to the youth provision reserve. He said up until recently it 
was £100k and was set aside for the Highfield Youth Club which never happened. He 
asked if J Deane could look into the history and find out where £56k of the £100k had 
been spent as it hadn’t been spent in Highfield. J Deane agreed. Action: J Deane 
 
Councillor Guest asked if there had been any linkage between our MTFS and 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Integrated Plan. J Deane advised it was linked in the 
extent that when HCC have something in their plan that involved taking money from 



3 
 

us that would be factored into our MTFS. There’s a couple of areas of pressure on 
the alternative financial model on the waste side where some of these savings and 
efficiencies HCC were putting through were having a detrimental effect on us 
financially. 
 
Councillor Symington queried if there was a specific target in terms of what we put in 
to reserves overall. She then referred to the earmarked reserves and suggested that 
an outsider could find it difficult to know what they were earmarked for, how they are 
used and if that’s the specific amount or an estimated cost. J Deane referred to 
Appendix B and explained there were two different kinds of reserves; the general 
fund reserves and the working balance. The working balance is the only one where 
we have a target which is 2.5%. The target there is to keep it between 5 and 15% of 
net cost of services and it was there as a contingency against unforeseen 
eventualities that require additional expenditure in year. He said every earmarked 
reserve is detailed within the budget report which is presented every year in 
February.  
 
Councillor Symington asked if she was correct in thinking that the grants and 
additional funding that we have received this year haven’t been factored in to next 
year’s budget. J Deane confirmed that was correct although we would of course 
welcome additional funds if that happens. Councillor Symington asked if there was 
any indication that we would receive any additional funds next year. J Deane said it 
was impossible to know at the moment.  
 
Councillor Symington sought clarification on the increased cost of employees in the 
next few years. J Deane advised it related to pension benefits that had been accrued 
for people no longer working and we had to make a payment for that. There is two 
ways we can do that; a small amount in year every month or we can pay three years’ 
worth every time we get a triennial valuation.  
 
The Chairman asked if J Deane could add serial numbers to each line in the 
Appendix B summary in future so it was easier to refer to. J Deane agreed.  
 
The Chairman questioned how they decided which reserve to use money from. J 
Deane advised it was a council decision but the benefit of doing it when it comes 
closer to setting the budget is that we have a clearer idea on what we might want to 
do or what members might want to spend on in the coming years. By knowing that 
we will know which reserves are likely to have a draw down on them already.  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 

8   COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

S Marshall thanked all DBC staff for their dedication, professionalism and 
contribution in ensuring our community have stayed safe and services have been 
able to continue as normal. She ran through some key points within the report and 
welcomed questions.  
 
The Chairman asked how well prepared we were for a second wave of coronavirus 
and another lockdown. S Marshall advised we had continued with IMT (Incident 
Management Team) throughout the pandemic and will continue to meet to ensure 



preparations were in place for the pressures that winter will bring. She said various 
restrictions are inevitable and we had heard from the government yesterday about 
the three-tier model. We also continue to work with our various colleagues across the 
county. She stressed that it shouldn’t be referred to as another lockdown but as 

localised restrictions, unless the government decide otherwise. She said it was going 
to be a difficult winter and we shouldn’t underestimate the scale of the impact on 
services but financially we’re in a robust state, and in terms of officer planning we’re 

as prepared as we can be.   
 
Councillor Tindall asked if we had any contingency plans in place if the leisure 
centres had to close again due to localised restrictions. S Marshall advised that the 
government had announced support packages within areas that were experiencing 
localised restrictions so we would have to wait and see what was made available. 
She added that we had built up a good working relationship with Everyone Active so 
she was confident that we could work through the issues together.  
 
Councillor Tindall expressed concern with the change in Universal Credit payments 
and the extra pressure it would put on our staff. S Marshall explained that the 
housing and revenues and benefits teams were working closely with our residents to 
ease the financial struggle where possible. She felt the teams were extremely hard 
working and were experienced enough to deal with the heavy workload. Councillor 
Tindall expressed his gratitude to all the staff for continuing to provide a good service 
to our residents.  
 
J Deane ran through the key financial areas within report. He welcomed questions 
from the committee.  
 
Councillor Adeleke questioned if any additional pressure had been put on the 
government by local authorities as there was no end to coronavirus in sight. J Deane 
advised there were various organisations pulling together to put pressure on the 
government and there were several councils that were in a really difficult financial 
position which was pushing a lot of conversation.  
 
Councillor Adeleke asked how long DBC would continue to be in a strong financial 
position if the current situation continued for longer than expected. J Deane said that 
was a difficult question to answer but felt we would be in a better position than most 
other councils.  
 
Councillor Chapman sought clarification on the projected loss of garage income. J 
Deane advised that garage income was entirely dependent on the disposal income 
residents have and at the moment we have no idea on the severity or duration of the 
recession. He suggested that although garages were holding up at the moment we 
could see a drop at any time so we had to be prepared for the unknown.  
 
Councillor Townsend sought clarification on the support given to the leisure centres. 
He said the email that had been circulated to members after the last meeting only 
covered one element of the supplier support package but didn’t give a full picture. J 

Deane said he would provide a summary to Councillor Townsend via email. 
Action: J Deane 

 
The Chairman asked if officers were visiting premises in the borough to ensure 
they’re complying with Covid-19 restrictions. J Deane advised that the Environmental 



5 
 

Health team had been targeting businesses where it had been suggested they 
weren’t complying with restrictions and social distancing. The team have also been 

working with HCC to track down where there may have been a localised outbreak of 
coronavirus within the borough. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for a very good and detailed report. 
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 

9   NEW NORMAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

L Roberts introduced the report and gave an update on the progress of the 
programme. She highlighted key areas within the report and welcomed questions 
from the committee.  
 
Councillor Tindall firstly congratulated the team on the work with apprentices. He 
asked if we were considering apprenticeships in environmental services where 
additional skills were needed as he recalled difficulties with recruitment in that area. L 
Roberts said they spoke to all service areas about their requirements. J Deane 
advised there were currently two apprentices at cupid green depot and one at the 
water gardens. He said they were limited due to the supervision of apprentices but 
they would consider taking on more in the future.   
 
Councillor Adeleke referred to the 15 apprenticeships enrolled this year and queried 
if there would be 15 every year. He then asked if we were recruiting local individuals 
or if anyone could apply. L Roberts advised we received a limited amount of funding 
which would need to be staggered over a number of years. We would only be looking 
to recruit 2 or 3 this coming year. She added that our apprentices were 
predominantly from the borough.   
 
The Chairman asked if we were looking at improvement and investment opportunities 
within the pilot schemes. L Roberts advised that on the technology side they were 
ensuring back office systems were available to all individuals working remotely and 
from home. On the people side they were reviewing policies to ensure everything is 
up to date, focusing on the health and wellbeing of staff especially during this difficult 
period, and also looking at our leadership and management skills courses. Another 
focus will be supporting people on hybrid meetings which is something that will 
commence in the coming weeks. The Chairman said it was important to keep positive 
and stay in regular contact with our staff to keep their spirits up.  
 
Outcome: 
The report was noted.  
 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme.  
 
The Chairman reminded members to notify him if they had any particular interests or 
topics that they would like to see on the work programme.  
 



 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 


